
 

Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 

  

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4.  Public Speaking   
 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.  22/4163M - Wilmslow Manor Care Home, 51, HANDFORTH ROAD, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 2LX: Three-storey side extension to existing 
care home to provide an additional three bedrooms for Mr J P Singleton, 
Newcare (Handforth) Ltd  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

To consider the above planning application. 

 
6.  22/4758M - 4, WAREHAM STREET, WILMSLOW, SK9 1BT: Variation of 

condition 1 and removal of condition 3 on approval 21/3436M for 
retrospective application for external drinking & dining area in connection 
with restaurant with proposed decking and canopy for Ms A Mott, Sotto  
(Pages 19 - 28) 
 

To consider the above planning application. 

 
7.  Planning Enforcement Update Report  (Pages 29 - 56) 

 
To note the content of the report. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), T Dean, JP Findlow, 
A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, 
L Smetham and J Smith 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, B Puddicombe, L Smetham and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Wakefield - Planning Team Leader 
Nicky Folan - Planning Solicitor 
Neil Jones - Principal Development Officer 
Faye Plant - Senior Planning Officer 
Rachel Hamilton - Conservation Officer  
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite - Democratic Services Officer 

 
52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Beanland and N Mannion. 
Councillor B Puddicombe attended as a substitute for Councillor N 
Mannion. 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor D Jefferey declared that application 22/2347M was in his Ward 
and that he had spoken to some of the neighbours about the logistics of 
registering and speaking at the meeting; that he had visited a resident on 
Paxford Place on a previous application, a few years ago, but had not 
spoken to them about this application and that he knows two of the 
speakers, but had not discussed the application with them. 
 
Councillor Jefferey also declared that in relation to applications 22/2347M 
and 22/0741M comments had been submitted by The Residents of 
Wilmslow, which is his political party, but that he had not discussed or pre-
determined the applications. 
 
It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 22/1599M. 
 

54 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
55 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

56 22/2347M - 17 & 19, HOLLY ROAD SOUTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, 
SK9 1NQ: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 
34 RETIREMENT LIVING APARTMENTS INCLUDING LODGE 
MANAGER'S OFFICE AND RECEPTION, COMMUNAL FACILITIES, 
GUEST SUITE, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor J Newell (Wilmslow Town Council) and James Bradley 
(Objector) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the 
application be delegated to Officers in consultation with the Chair, to 
REFUSE, for the following reasons, subject to the receipt of any additional 
representations: 
 

1. The proposals fail to provide on-site affordable housing or open 
space and does not provide a mechanism to secure requisite 
affordable housing, health and Open space and recreation 
contributions towards off site provision and therefore fail to comply 
with the NPPF and Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy policy IN2, 
SE6, SC2 and SC5. 
 

2. Insufficient information has been submitted with the application in 
order to assess adequately the impact of the proposed development 
on existing trees on site. In the absence of this information, it has 
not been possible to demonstrate that the proposal would comply 
with Cheshire East Local Plan Policy SE5 and policy ENV 6 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Plan Document. 
 

3. The lack of onsite parking will lead to on-street parking pressure in 
the vicinity of the site to the detriment of the free flow of traffic. 

 
 

57 22/0741M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: THE CONVERSION OF THE 
DWELLING AND ITS OUTBUILDINGS INTO TEN SEPARATE 
DWELLINGS (RESUBMISSION OF 21/4264M) FOR ANNABELLE 
TUGBY ARCHICHITECTS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 

Page 4



(Councillor J Newell (Wilmslow Town Council), Mr R Bagguley (Objector), 
and Mr D Savage (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the 
application be APPROVED, subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement to include: 
 

 Biodiversity compensation - £7070.73 

 Management plan for the open space areas on site 
 

and the following conditions: 
 

1. A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A06EX – Materials as application 
4. A01LS –landscaping scheme to be submitted 
5. A04LS – Implementation of landscaping scheme 
6. Nesting bird survey to be submitted 
7. Ecological Enhancement details to be implemented 
8. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times 

thereafter 
9. Shared pedestrian/cycleway to be constructed 
10. Construction management plan to be submitted 
11. Safeguarding nesting birds 
12. Implementation of hedgehog mitigation. 
13. Tree Protection and Implementation Measures 
14. Engineer no dig solution to be submitted 
15. Drainage layout to be submitted (trees) 
16. Works to be carried out in strict accordance with the drawings 
17. No trellising, loggias, sheds, fencing within the new garden 

spaces 
18. Detailed drawings of the new windows, doors to the new 

dwellings at a scale of 1:20 
19. Samples of materials for the new dwellings. 
20. Detailed drawing to show the location and interface of the new 

partition within the barn with the original timber framing.  
21. Removal of PD rights  
22. Phase II ground investigation and risk assessment to be 

submitted has been completed.   
23. Verification Report to be submitted 
24. Testing of imported soil 
25. Surface water drainage strategy to be submitted 
26. Existing and proposed levels to be submitted 
27. Details of any external lighting to be submitted 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 

Page 5



of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice 
 

58 22/1599M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT TO 
ACCOMPANY APPLICATION 22/0741M - THE CONVERSION OF THE 
EXISTING DWELLING AND ITS OUTBUILDINGS INTO TEN SEPARATE 
DWELLINGS (RESUBMISSION OF 21/4264M) FOR ANNABELLE 
TUGBY, ANNABELLE TUGBY ARCHITECTS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. A07LB - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
3. No trellising, loggias, sheds, fencing within the new garden spaces 
4. Detailed drawings of the new windows, doors to the new dwellings 

at a scale of 1:20 
5. Samples of materials for the new dwellings. 
6. Detailed drawing to show the location and interface of the new 

partition within the barn with the original timber framing.  
 
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
   Application No: 22/4163M 

 
   Location: Wilmslow Manor Care Home, 51, HANDFORTH ROAD, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE, SK9 2LX 
 

   Proposal: Three-storey side extension to existing care home to provide an additional 
three bedrooms. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr J P Singleton, Newcare (Handforth) Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

19-Dec-2022 

 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The application site has an extensive planning history. Application number 20/4483M 
approved the demolition of two former detached properties and the erection of a 63-
bedroom care home with associated landscaping, car park and access. This was 
recommended for approval at Northern Planning Committee 13.01.21 subject to 
conditions and a S106 Agreement, and the decision was subsequently issued 24.05.21, 
following completion of the S106 Agreement.  
 
The above application has been implemented in full and the site is part occupied. This 
application proposes a three-storey extension, off-of the existing building’s northern 
side elevation, to deliver 3no. additional bedrooms.  
 
The proposal does not result in any significant impacts by reason of design and visual 
impact, impact to residential amenity or nor would it result in any other issues 
appropriate for assessment; noting the minor nature
[...]
nd sustainable growth of large trees within new development as part of a structured 
landscape scheme is encouraged in order to retain and improve tree canopy cover within the 
borough as a whole. Similarly SADPD policy ENV 6 requires proposals to retain and protect 
trees, woodland and hedgerows. Proposals should include measures to secure the long term 
maintenance of newly planted trees. 
 
Whilst no specific information has been submitted in support of this application regarding impact 
to trees, as confirmed by the applicant, the proposed development would not impact any trees, 
hedgerows or woodlands inclusive of root protection areas. Reviewing the siting of the 

Page 14



proposed extension, this is in accordance with the approved Tree Works and Tree Protection 
Plan; approved as part of the Arboricultural Survey re. the implemented scheme (and forming 
condition 14 on the subsequent permission).  The proposal is therefore considered to comply 
with the above policies. 
 
Nature Conservation 
 
Policy SE3 of the CELPS requires all development to positively contribute to the conservation 
and enhancement of biodiversity and geodiversity and should not negatively affect these 
interests. Policy NE5 of the WNP states that “Planning applications will be supported where it 
can be demonstrated that they will not adversely affect designated and non-designated wildlife 
habitats including Priority Habitats within Wilmslow.” 
 
The Council Nature Conservation Officer commented on this application, outlining that; in 
accordance with Policy SE3(5), all development should positively contribute to the conservation 
of biodiversity, and that should the application be approved, a condition should be attached to 
the permission, requiring measures of ecological enhancement. However, the implemented 
scheme was supported by an ecology report; for which a condition (condition 7) was attached 
to the permission; requiring compliance with. The condition also required provis
[...]
g residential amenity.  
 
In determining this application, officers have had regard to previous appeal decisions affecting 
the site and as referenced within this report, and officers acknowledge the Inspector’s position 
on previous schemes; that being, not objecting to previous applications with lower parking 
levels to that now proposed on highways grounds.  The Council Strategic Transport Team were 
consulted on this application and state no objection. Officers conclude that the proposed 
development, not proposing to amend the existing parking layout/quantum, would not result in 
any unacceptable adverse impact to the surrounding highways network from both the 
perspective of safety or capacity.  Accordingly the application is recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
RECOMMDENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. Time Limit 
2. Compliance with Plans  
3. Materials to Match 
4. Details of air vents, air conditioning units or fans to be submitted  
5. Contamination (compliance) 
6. Manchester Airport Safeguarding (bird strike; pools of water) 
7. Manchester Airport Safeguarding (exterior lighting restriction)  
8. Manchester Airport Safeguarding (reflective materials) 

 
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 

to delete, vary or add Conditions and/or Informatives or reasons for approval prior to the 

decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation 

with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 

exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 16



 
 

N 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 22/4758M 

 
   Location: 4, WAREHAM STREET, WILMSLOW, SK9 1BT 

 
   Proposal: Variation of condition 1 and removal of condition 3 on approval 21/3436M 

for retrospective application for external drinking & dining area in 
connection with restaurant with proposed decking and canopy 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Ms A Mott, Sotto 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Apr-2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 

SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks consent to vary Condition 1 (approved plans) and remove 
Condition 3 (temporary permission) attached to the approved application in April 2022 
for retrospective permission at 4 Wareham Street in Wilmslow. The approved 
application granted temporary permission for an external drinking and dining area in 
connection with the restaurant, with proposed decking and canopy.  
 
The site is located within Wilmslow Town Centre and is an area of protected open 
space. 
 
The current approval restricts the use of the outdoor external area for a period of 18 
months, which is due to expire on 22nd October 2023. The submitted Planning 
Statement states the development would encourage longevity for the existing business 
and would have a positive impact on Wilmslow Town Centre.  
 
The temporary permission includes 3 pergolas, two on the proposed decking and one 
within existing parking spaces to the east of the site and protected open space. The 
application seeks to vary the approved plans, which would remove the pergola within 
the existing parking area and would result in the introduction of planter beds around 
the decked area. 
 
The development is not considered to comply with the relevant local plan policies which 
relate to protected open space, and the proposed materials would not be appropriate 
for a permanent structure.  
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



Application 22/4758M was referred to the Northern Planning Committee at the request of Cllr 
Jefferay (Wilmslow East Ward) for the following reasons: 
 
“Whilst it was the case officer's view that the application contravened open space policy and it was 
therefore only appropriate for the structure to be temporary to support the business during the 
pandemic, as open space the grass actually provided minimal amenity value to Wilmslow's 
residents and its development has attracted widespread support amongst residents. It has been 
used far more since the structure was built than it ever was before and therefore it is my belief that 
the economic benefits of the business should outweigh the benefits provided as open space. 
 
Further, the justification for the condition relied heavily on saved MBC local plan policies which, 
with the adoption of the SADPD, have now been superseded. 
 
Noting that approval would potentially require a deviation from policy (and it is my opinion that this 
deviation is justified) the application should be considered by the Northern Planning Committee” 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located on the edge of the Wilmslow town centre boundary, within an area 
that comprises a mix of uses including shops, cafes, public houses and residential properties. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks to vary condition 1 and remove condition 3 on approval 21/3436M - 
Retrospective planning permission for external drinking and dining area in connection with 
restaurant, with proposed decking and canopy. 
 
The application seeks to vary the approved plans, by removing the bar proposed in the existing 
parking area, providing a main entrance to the proposed external area with sliding doors, and the 
introduction of planter beds around the decked area 
 
The application also seeks to remove condition 3, which granted temporary permission of the 
external dining area. The application seeks permanent consent for its retention. 
 
Approved application 21/5769M is a like-for-like approval of the application seeking to be varied. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
21/3436M – Approved with conditions 22-Apr-2022 
Retrospective planning permission for external drinking and dining area in connection with 
restaurant, with proposed decking and canopy  
 
21/5769M - Approved with con
[...]
ce is identified as an area of protected open space on the adopted policies 
map. The amenity open space is included within the current CEC Open Space Assessment and 
listed as Amenity Greenspace and is protected under CELPS policy SE6. 
 
Policy REC1 of the SADPD states development proposals that involve the loss of open space will 
not be permitted unless: 
i. an assessment has been undertaken that has clearly shown the open space is surplus to 
requirements; or  
ii. it would be replaced by equivalent or better open space in terms of quantity and quality and it is 
in a suitable location; or  
iii. the development is for alternative sports and recreational provision, the benefits of which clearly 
outweigh the loss. 
 
The criteria set out under Policy REC1 of the SADPD mirrors Paragraph 99 of the NPPF with 
regards to when existing open space should not be built upon.  The open space referred to in REC 
1 relates to “existing areas of open space shown on the adopted policies map, such as formal town 
parks, playing fields, pitches and courts, play areas, allotments and amenity open space; other 
incidental open spaces, which 
are too small to be shown on the adopted policies map, but which are of public value for informal 
recreation or visual amenity; and open spaces provided through new development yet to be shown 
on the adopted policies map.” 
 
The area is a piece of amenity open space in the centre of Wilmslow Town Centre. Situated on a 
busy highway junction, it forms part of a larger area of Green Infrastructure in this area and helps 
soften the urban/built environment as well as contributes to the public realm for the benefit of the 
wider community and urban air quality. The amenity open space and its trees also help improve 
microclimate, biodiversity and reduce peak flow rainfall. With the ever-growing awareness around 
the green agenda, the importance of these areas is increasingly recognised as being critical for 
the contribution they make on a n
[...]
s. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
policies SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles) and SE6 (Green Infrastructure) of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, GEN1 (Design Principles) and REC1 (Open 
Space Protection) of the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document, LSP1 
(Sustainable Construction) of the Wilmslow Neighbourhood Plan and Paragraph 99 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add Conditions and/or Informatives or reasons for approval prior to the decision 
being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

N 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   1 

 
 

Northern Planning Committee  
 

Date of Meeting: 22nd March 2023 

Report Title:  Performance of the Planning Enforcement Service  
 
Senior Officer:  David Malcolm - Head of Planning  

 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Northern Planning Committee 

with information relating to the activities and performance of the Council’s 
planning enforcement service during the period 2021 and 2022 including 
a status report on those cases where formal enforcement action has 
already been taken.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are requested to note the content of the report. 
 
3.0  Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The information contained within the report is to update Members on 

performance only.  
 
3.0  Background  

 
3.1  Introduction 

 
3.2   The reporting period for this updated is for 2021 and 2022. 
 
3.3    Members may recall that the last report made reference to a significant 

proportion of officer time being taken up by a single case during the latter 
part of 2020, i.e. the una
[...]
t of the process and a lack of 
resources within other services can impact on service delivery in planning 
enforcement.  .  

 
3.14   Recently the role of planning enforcement has hit the spotlight nationally. 

In November 2022 the Royal Town Planning Institute, town plannings 
professional body issued a research paper “Planning Enforcement 
Resourcing – The scale and nature of resourcing teams.” The findings of 
this report mirror the experiences of Cheshire East.  

 
3.15  Resources and recruitment remain challenging for Cheshire East, with 

currently 3 vacancies within the enforcement team.  As a result, (as they 
should always in any event) Officers do have to focus on much of their 
time on those cases where clear and demonstrable harm is being or is 
likely to be caused.  

 
3.16  The report notes that 73% of survey respondents had struggled to recruit 

in recent years at both junior and senior level. The resultant lack of 
resources inevitably impacts on the time it takes to investigate alleged 
breaches of planning control and to act where appropriate. Added to this 
is the complexity of some cases which can absorb a significant amount of 
time which at first glance is not always evident to the wider public. 

 
3.17   It is also not often possible to share with Members the reasons why some 

cases are particularly complex having regard to protecting the integrity of 
evidence and ensuring due process is not compromised. It only tends to 
be when a case is concluded that some of the reasons for protracted 
timescales become apparent.   

 
3.18  Report Format 

  
3.19  The information contained in this report is divided into three sections: 

3.20 Paragraphs 3.23 - 3.32 provide a summary of investigative activity and 
formal enforcement action undertaken during 2021 and 2022. 

Page 31



   4 

3.21 Section 4 provides an update of those cases where formal enforcement 
action has been authorised and has taken place. 

3.22 Section 5 Advises on future
[...]
is report 
 
     Appendix 1 – Status report on cases where formal enforcement action has           
          been taken.  
 
8.0     Contact Information  
 
8.1 Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following  
           officer. 
 
           Name: Deborah Ackerley 
 
           Job Title: Principal Planning Officer (Enforcement) 
 
           Email: Deborah.ackerley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 40



Appendix 1 – Enforcement Update March 2023 

1 

SITE Ward Breach Type of Notice Current Status 

Edgefields, 
Hough Lane 

Alderley Edge 
 

ALDERLEY EDGE Unauthorised erection of 2no. 
connected buildings 

Enforcement Notice Enforcement Notice issued 1st April 2019. Compliance due by 3rd 
October 2019. Appeal lodged 1st May 2019. Enforcement Notice 
appeal dismissed. Planning appeal allowed and permission 
granted therefore over-riding the enforcement notice. CASE 
CLOSED 

Holashaw, 
Hassall Road, 

Hassall 

ALSAGER Unauthorised material change of 
use for stationing of a residential 
caravan 

Enforcement Notice Enforcement Notice issued 17th July 2020. Appeal lodged.  
 
Appeal dismissed compliance to be monitored – 24 June 2021. 
 
New allegation that occupiers of caravan now living in part of 
commercial property, under investigation – no evidence of living 
in commercial building. 
 
Letter before action sent regarding compliance with notice – 
prosecution 
 
Notice now complied with CASE CLOSED 
 

Brookfield 
Stables, 

Watery Lane, 
Astbury 

 

ASTBURY Unauthorised stable block Enforcement Notice Enforcement Notice issued 17th November 2016. Appeal 
dismissed. Initial site visit established notice not complied with. 
Successful prosecution December 2018 Fined £500 plus VSC. 
Stables still remain. 
 
 Under Review 

The Stables, 
Kynsal Lodge 

Buerton 
 

AUDLEM Listed Building Listed Building 
Enforcement Notice 

Listed Building Enforcement Notice issued August 2022 
Currently under appeal 
 

Land at Manor 
Farm, 

Hankelow 
[...]

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 22/4163M - Wilmslow Manor Care Home, 51, HANDFORTH ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 2LX: Three-storey side extension to existing care home to provide an additional three bedrooms for Mr J P Singleton, Newcare (Handforth) Ltd
	6 22/4758M - 4, WAREHAM STREET, WILMSLOW, SK9 1BT: Variation of condition 1 and removal of condition 3 on approval 21/3436M for retrospective application for external drinking & dining area in connection with restaurant with proposed decking and canopy for Ms A Mott, Sotto
	7 Planning Enforcement Update Report
	(7a) Appendix 1 March 2023 Northern Planning




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 in the Capesthorne Room, 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, L Smetham, J Smith, M Hunter and J Clowes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nicky Folan – Planning Solicitor 
Paul Wakefield – Planning Team Leader 
Neil Jones – Principal Development Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor L Braithwaite and Councillor  
M Beanland. Councillor M Hunter attended as a substitute for Councillor  
L Braithwaite and Councillor J Clowes attended as a substitute for 
Councillor M Beanland.  
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 

 Councillor D Jefferay declared that with regard to item 6 – 
application 22/4758M, he would be exercising his right to speak as 
the Ward Councillor under the Public Speaking Protocol and would 
then leave the room for the remainder of the item. 
 

 Councillor M Hunter declared that he was a Director of ANSA, and 
was not sure if they had been consulted, as part of the statutory 
consultations, but had not been involved in any discussions with 
ANSA on these applications. 

 

 Councillor L Smetham mentioned that she had brought a resident, 
who has an interest in Local Government, to the meeting today to 
observe and has no interest in any of the items on the agenda. 



 
61 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

62 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

63 22/4163M - WILMSLOW MANOR CARE HOME, 51, HANDFORTH 
ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 2LX: THREE-STOREY SIDE 
EXTENSION TO EXISTING CARE HOME TO PROVIDE AN 
ADDITIONAL THREE BEDROOMS FOR MR J P SINGLETON, 
NEWCARE (HANDFORTH) LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor L Anderson, (Ward Councillor), Councillor J Newell (Wilmslow 
Town Council) and Ms C Fairhurst (on behalf of the applicant) attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The impact on existing residents to the east of the proposed 
development looking at a blank wall. 

2. The extension is obtrusive in design terms. 
 
This decision was contrary to the recommendation in the report. 
 
 
The Committee adjourned for a short break. 
 
 

64 22/4758M - 4, WAREHAM STREET, WILMSLOW, SK9 1BT: VARIATION 
OF CONDITION 1 AND REMOVAL OF CONDITION 3 ON APPROVAL 
21/3436M FOR RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR EXTERNAL 
DRINKING & DINING AREA IN CONNECTION WITH RESTAURANT 
WITH PROPOSED DECKING AND CANOPY FOR MS A MOTT, SOTTO  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Jefferay  (Ward Councillor) and Ms A Mott (Applicant) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 



Following speaking as the Ward Member, in accordance with the public 
speaking protocol, as stated in the Declaration of Interest/Pre 
Determination, Councillor Jefferay left the meeting and returned following 
consideration of the application. 
 
Prior to the debate on this item, Councillor Hunter declared that as the 
Chair of the Strategic Planning Board, he would leave the meeting and 
return following consideration of the application, should the application be 
referred back to the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 
 

1. To resolve the maintenance/protection/care of the trees on site 
2. Submission of information to identify the economic benefits and 

justification for the proposal 
3. To identify mitigation for the loss of open space in other open space 

 
 
Following consideration of this application, Councillor Smith left the 
meeting and did not return. 
 
The Committee adjourned for a short break. 
 

65 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report on the performance of the Planning 
Enforcement Services during the period 2021 – 2022, which provided a 
status report on the cases where formal enforcement action had already 
been taken.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.55 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


